

Formerly Brantford Power Inc. and Energy+ Inc.

Nancy Marconi, Registrar Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street P.O. Box 2319 Suite 2700 Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Marconi,

RE: GrandBridge Energy Inc.

2023 IRM Distribution Rate Application

OEB File No: EB-2022-0017

In the Decision and Order EB-2021-0280, dated March 17, 2022, the Ontario Energy Board granted approval for Brantford Power Inc. and Energy+ Inc. to amalgamate and continue operations as a single electricity distribution company. The amalgamation transaction was effective on May 2, 2022, under the name GrandBridge Energy Inc. ("GrandBridge Energy") and License ED-2021-0280. As described in the application, GrandBridge Energy selected to defer rate rebasing for ten years and will continue to file annual IRM applications for each rate zone.

GrandBridge Energy submits its 2023 Price Cap Incentive Rate Setting application for Rates and other Charges, with a proposed effective date of January 1, 2023, covering both the Brantford Power Inc. (BPI) Rate Zone and the Energy+ (E+) Rate Zone. Where necessary, distinctions have been made between the two Rate Zones. This application is filed under the Board's e-Filing Services (RESS).

Respectfully submitted,

Oana Stefan

Manager, Regulatory Affairs

c.c. John A.D. Vellone, Borden Ladner Gervais











August 3, 2022